## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY UPDATING THE CITY'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE, AMENDING EXHIBIT "A" OF RESOLUTION NO. 2022-54 ADOPTED JUNE 28, 2022, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE 2024 LOCAL AGENCY BIENNIAL NOTICE.

WHEREAS, California Government Code §87300 requires that every City adopt and promulgate a Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, in 1990 Government Code Section 87306.5 was added to the Political Reform Act requiring every local agency's code reviewing body to review its Conflict of Interest Code and to either amend said code if necessary or report that no such amendment is necessary; and

WHEREAS, Deputy City Manager, City Planner, Senior Planner, and Deputy Public Works Director have reviewed its Conflict of Interest Code and have determined that changes have occurred within the agency which warrant an amendment to the code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Grass Valley as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Council authorizes the execution of the 2024 Local Agency Biennial Notice.
- 3. That pursuant to Government Code Section 87300 et. Seq. The City Council of Grass Valley adopts the amendments to the Conflict of Interest Code attached here to as Exhibit "A" by adding Deputy City Manager, City Planner, Senior Planner, and Deputy Public Works Director
- 4. That the Conflict of Interest Code adopts and incorporates by reference Cal Code of Regulations, section 18730 and its amendments thereby standardizing the City's Conflict of Interest Code.
- That said Conflict of Interest Code continues to consist of two (2) parts;

a) the body of the code contains basic provisions required by section 87300 such as the manner of reporting financial interests, the procedure for filing statements of economic interest, and the method to be used by designated position when they are required to disqualify themselves from participating in decision; and

b) the appendix to said code continues to list those designated positions within the City of Grass Valley and the corresponding disclosure categories for each.

ADOPTED as a Resolution of the Council of the City of Grass Valley at a meeting thereof held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINING

Jan Arbuckle, Mayor

ATTEST:

Taylor Whittingslow, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Colantuono, City Attorney